| MULRYAN
C~mmmys ENGINEERING, P.C.

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING REPORT JANUARY 18,2022

Project No. M22-102
131 - 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue
Freeport, New York

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to review the standards set forth under New York State Village Law
§ 7-712-B(3) with respect to requested area variances. The report focuses on the traffic and parking
aspects of the application as they relate to these standards.

PROJECT SUMMARY
Applicant: 135 Guy Lombardo, LLC
Zoning: Business AA
NC Tax Map No. ' Section 62, Block 75, Lots 31, 32 and 33
Location: 131 — 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue
Guy Lombardo btw Cottage Ct and. Smith St
Existing Land Use: Commercial
Proposed Land Use: Apartments
Parking Required: 82 Parking Spaces
Parking Provided: 66 Parking Spaces
Site Plan prepared by: ;BKH Architect, PLLC

‘783 Pat Drive
West Islip, New York 11795

1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 — GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530
TEL: (516) 616-0083 Fax: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM -
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The applicant (135 Guy Lombardo, LLC) filed a building permit application with the Village of
Freeport to construct the proposed project. The Village of Freeport Building Department issued a
denial letter dated August 3, 2021. The: applicant has appealed the denial of the Building
Department and is seeking variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals with respect to Village
Ordinance §210-6(A), 210-48, 210-49C, 210-49D, 210-60, 210-65 and 210-172A, as specified in

the denial letter. The granting of these area variances would allow the applicant to move forward
with the proposed project.

The standards with respect to granting area variances are set forth is Section 7-712-B(3) of New
York State Village Law.

The Laws of New York, Village Law § 7-712-B (3) Area variances:

(a) The zoning board of appeals shall have the power, upon an appeal from a decision or

determination of the administrative official charged with the enforcement of such local law, to grant
area variances as defined herein.

(b) In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit
to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and

welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. {n making such determination the board
shall also consider:

(1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood
or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance;

(2) whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

(3) whether the requested area variance is substantial;

(4) whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

(5) whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; which consideration shall be relevant

to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of
the area variance.

This process is sometimes referred to as a balancing test, whereby the board is asked to weigh:

The benefit to the applicant, if the variance is granted
VS.
The detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community,
by such grant

1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 ~ GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11330
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM
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INTRODUCTION

The subject property is located at 131 — 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue (between Cottage Court and
Smith Street), in the Village of Freeport. The property is located in the Business AA zoning district.
The existing building at 131 Guy Lombardo Avenue was built in 1910 (over 110 years ago). The
existing building at 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue was built in 1923 (99 years ago).

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

Village Ordinance 210-172' A (2): Apartment houses and multifamily residences: parking spaces
accessible to all tenants shall be provided on the premises in accordance with the following

schedule: Efficiency — 1.0 parking space per unit, One-bedroom — 1.5 parking spaces per unit and
Two or more bedrooms — 2.0 parking spaces per unit.

The proposed development will include 41 two-bedroom apartments, including one unit for the
building superintendent.

(41 two bedroom unit x 2.0) = 82 required parking spaces

The site plan provides a total of 66 parking spaces. Due to the configuration of the subject site the
applicant is not able to provide the number of on-site parking spaces required by code. The
applicant is seeking a parking variance in connection with the proposed development.

ON-STREET PARKING

Metered parking is provided along both sides of Guy Lombardo Avenue, in proximity to the subject
site.

Parking is permitted along the north side of Smith Street except on Monday from 8 am to Noon.
Parking along the south side of Smith Street is restricted at all times (No Parking Anytime).

Cottage Court is a dead-end street. Parking is permitted along the north side of Cottage Court with
a 2-hour limitation. These regulations are in place to the east of the municipal parking lot exit
driveway. To the west of the municipal parking lot exit driveway a No Parking Anytime regulation

is posted (approximately 125 feet in total from Guy Lombardo Avenue to the eastern edge of the
exit driveway).

1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 — GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM
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PARKING GENERATION

INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS (ITE)

The parking generation of the site was calculated using the standard calculations compiled by the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) in the 5th Edition Parking Generation, 2019. This is

often referred to as the Parking Generation Manual and is considered the industry standard for
traffic engineering studies.

Independent Variable X Rate Peak Parking Demand
41 units X 058 = 24
82 bedrooms X 043 = 35

Based on the ITE data the subject site is anticipated to generate a peak parking demand between
24 and 35 vehicles. This peak parking demand will occur in the overnight hours. The estimated
parking demand includes both residents and guests.

UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU

Vehicle ownership is a primary component of residential parking demand. According to the Census
Bureau's Population Estimates Program/American Community Survey 32.5% of renter-occupied
housing units, in the Village of Freeport, do not have a vehicle. The majority (70%) have one or

fewer vehicles per household (Source: www.data.census.gov - refer to Table No. 1 for additional
information).

PARKING OBSERVATIONS

Our office has conducted parking occupancy studies of several apartment buildings within the
Village of Freeport. The following is a list of locations study by our office:

180 Guy Lombardo Avenue 22-units

178 Pine Street 24-units
125 8. Bayview Avenue 41-units
78 S. Bergen Place 82-units
88 S. Bergen Place , 56-units
100 S. Ocean Avenue 76-units

The observed parking demand at these locations in shown on Table No. 2. These parking occupancy
counts indicate that the subject site will have a peak parking demand of 35 vehicles. This analysis
coincides with the data collected by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE).

1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 — GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530
TEL: (516) 616-0083 FAX: (516) 616-0086 - WWW.MULRYANENG.COM
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'CONCLUSIONS

The subject property is located opposite two apartment buildings located on the west side of Guy
Lombardo Avenue. The granting of this application will not create an undesirable change in the
character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties.

The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by any other means other than an area
variance.

The requested parking variance is not substantial as the many properties in the Village of Freeport
do not provide any on-site parking.

In our professional opinion, the proposed application will not have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. The site is anticipated to
generate a peak parking demand between 24 and 35 vehicles. This peak parking demand will occur
in the overnight hours. The estimated parking demand includes both residents and guests,

The subject site will provide 66 parking spaces. According to the information collected by the
[nstitute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), the United States Census Bureau and studies at similar

lecations within the Village of Freeport; the site will have ample parking to accommodate the
proposed project.

The alleged difficulty is in part self-created; however, this factor shall be relevant to the decision
of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the requested area
variances. Under Village Law § 7-712-B(3)(b), the Zoning Board of Appeals shall in making its
determination, take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as

weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community
by such grant.

It is our profeséional opinion that the granting of this application will have no detrimental impact
to the health, safety or welfare of the community. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,
MULRYAN ENGINEERING, P.C.

Soon P Mubigan

Sean P. Mulryan, P.E.
President

"It is a violation of New York State Education Law Section 7209.2 for any person, unless acting under the direction of a
licensed professional engineer, to alter these documents in any way. If altered, the altering engineer shall affix to these

documents his seal and the notation "altered by" followed by his signature and the date of such alteration, and a specific
description of the alteration.

1225 FRANKLIN AVENUE, SUITE 325 ~ GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK 11530
TEL: (516) 616-0083 Fax: (516) 616-0086 - WWW MULRYANENG.COM



Mulryan Engineering, P.C.

Table No. |

Hamlet: Village of Freeport
Project No. M22-10x

PHYSICAL HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS FOR OCCUPIED HOUSING UNITS

SOURCE: U.S. Census Bureau, 2014-2018 American Community Survey S-Year Estimates
TABLEID: 52504
SURVEY/PROGRAM American Community Survey
PRODUCT: ACS 5-Year Estimates Subject Tables
LOCATION: Village of Freeport, New York
Owner-occupied housing units Percent owner-occupied housing Renter-occupied housing units Percent renter-occupied housing
units units
Estimate Estimate Estimate |estimate
Occupied housing units 9,627 9,627 4,532 4,532
UNITS IN STRUCTURE
1, detached 7,817 81.2% 871 19.2%
1, attached 154 1.6% 0 0.0%
2 apartments 293 3.0% 458 10.1%
3or 4 apartments 24 0.2% 404 8.9%
5to 9 apartments 40 0.4% 338 7.5%
10 or more apartments 1,278 13.3% 2,449 54.0%
Mob:{e home or other type of n 0.2% 12 0.3%
housing
ROOMS
1room 116 1.2% 426 9.4%
20r 3rooms 565 5.9% 1,211 26.7%
4.01 5 rooms 1,935 20.1% 2,052 45.3%
6or 7 rooms 4,439 46.1% 7 17.1%
8.or more rooms 2572 26.7% 66 15%
BEDROOMS 147 1.5% 480 10.6%
No bedroom 697 7.2% 1,675 37.0%
1bedroom 5,719 59.4% 1,997 44.1%
2 or 3 bedrooms 3,064 31.8% 380 8.4%
4-or more bedrooms
VEHICLES AVAILABLE £
No vehicle available 399 41% 1,471 32.5%
1 vehicle avallable : 3 3,01 31.4% 1,698 37.5% °
2 vehicles available 3,679 38.2% 952 21.0%
3 or more vehicles ,avallablej 2,528 26.3% 411 9.1%
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Laura Curran

Marty Glennon
County Executive Chair
Kenneth G. Arnold Jeffrey Greenfield
Commissioner I* Vice-Chair

Leonard Shapiro

Do o e INassau County Department of Public Works 7 HoaiCigl

Neal Lewis
Nassau County Planning Commission N b
Ronald J. Ellerb
;ic?lﬂl‘d Shapre:re
Lisa Warren

1194 Prospect Avenue
Westbury, New York 11590-2923
WWW.nassaucountyny.gov

Sept. 10, 2021

Robin Cantelli

BZA

Village of Freeport

46 North Ocean Avenue
Freeport, New York 11520

Re: Application of 135 Guy Lombardo, LLC
Dear Ms. Cantelli:

Please be advised that the above-referenced case was brought to the Nassau County Planning
Commission on Sept. 9, 2021. The Planning Commission issued a Local Determination (see attached
Resolution). The project is located within one-half mile of the Freeport Train Station and, as such, may be
considered Transit Oriented Development, which the Planning Commission supports. However, consideration
may be given to reducing the building’s footprint in order to accommodate the required landscaped buffer along
the property’s easterly boundary where it abuts residential properties. The plan shows no such buffer. A

reduction in the building’s footprint may also allow for a landscaped front yard along Guy Lombardo Ave. that
is deeper than the two-foot-wide strip being proposed.

On another matter, it should be noted that the Planning Commission strongly encourages the developer
to set aside affordable housing units as part of the project whether or not the Long Island Workforce Housing
Act is applicable to this particular project. As the proposed project is over the maximum allowable density (41
units proposed/35 units permitted), the Long Island ‘Workforce Housing Act. may apply and a minimum 10
percent workforce housing set-aside would be required. The Town should work with the applicant in this
regard as both the Planning Commission and Nassau County support the set-aside of affordable units in multi-

family residential projects. I am also attaching Nassau County’s Model Inclusionary Zoning Ordinance to
provide some guidance on this matter.

Sincerely,

Martin Katz
Nassau County DPW, Division of Planning

o O SRD’S

Exhibit No. ,

< 17/Ia,




STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

I, Sean Sallie, Deputy Commissioner of the NASSAU COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF PLANNING, do hereby certify

that [ have compared the proceeding with the original resolution passe b{ the
PLANNING COMMISSION of Nassau County, New York on 1

on file in my office and recorded in the record of proceeding of the PLANNING
COMMISSION of the County of Nassau and do certify the same to be a correct transcript
therefrom and the whole said original.

I further certify that the Resolution herein above-mentioned was passed by the
concurring affirmative vote of the PLANNING COMMISSION of the County of Nassau.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand,
This_9" __dayof 5 ‘-)"?f

In the year two thousand and twenty-one




RESOLUTION NO. 10445-21

WHEREAS, the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION, at its regular meeting held on

Sept. 9, 2021, reviewed as provided by law, the following zoning matters:

LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY CASE NO. APPLICANT SEC. BLK. LOT(S)
Sands Point Board of Trustees Local law to opt on out of hosting
retail cannabis dispensaries and/or
on-site cannabis consumption businesses
Westbury L.L. 8-2021 Board of Trustees L.L. 8 to opt out of hosting retail
L.L. 10-2021 cannabis dispensaries and on-site
cannabis consumption except for medical
usage. L.L. 10 adds as an Adult Use in its
Zoning Code any facility which sells
cannabinoids for a certified medical use
Freeport 2021-20 135 Guy Lombardo, LLC 62 75 31,32,33
(with letter)
TH Hewlett Fabrizo Realty Holding 39 121 90,92,136,139,
(with letter) Corp. 205,206,307,407
507,509
Merrick - 555 Kiop Merrick L.P. 62 4 372,373
c/o Kimco Realty Corp.
TOB Bethpage P-7-2021 Nassau County LD.A. & 46 323 291
Lunar Module Park, LLC
TOB Bethpage P-6-2021 Our House Montessori Corp. 49 125 265-278
TOB Massapequa 11503 MOIP Massapequa, LLC 52 527 228,229,230,231

232,233,247,248

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION recommends that the

referring agency take action as it deems appropriate, the Commission having no modifications

Pursuant to Section 239-m of the General Municipal Law, the referring municipality shall file a report
indicating its decision with the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION within thirty (30) days of final
action.

The resolution herein was, in accordance with all applicable laws, duly considered moved and adopted by
the following vote:

Marty Glennon, Chair- aye

Jeffrey Greenfield, 1% Vice Chair  aye

Leonard Shapiro, 2" Vice Chair- aye

Neal Lewis, 3" Vice Chair - aye
Jerome Blue - aye
Ronald Ellerbe - excused
Rick Shaper - excused
Lisa Warren - aye

The Chair declared the resolution duly adopted.
Resolution of the NASSAU COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION adopted: 9/9/21



EXHIBIT 1

REQUIRED CHARACTERISTICS OF
MODEL INCLUSIONARY ZONING ORDINANCE

(1)  requires residential developments with five or more units to include at least 20%
affordable (meaning a household is paying no more than 30% of its income for gross
housing costs, including utilities) housing units;

(2)  requires developers to engage in affirmative marketing to ensure outreach to
racially and ethnically diverse households, including those who are least likely to apply;

()  provides density bonuses, parking requirement reductions, and expedited review
of proposals for affordable housing including procedures for streamlining the approval
process for the design, permitting, and development of these units;

(4)  requires the good faith consideration and encouragement of the grant of zoning or
other variances or exceptions where necessary to allow for development of housing that
will qualify as affordable housing;

(8)  provides for deed restrictions or similar legal mechanisms to ensure coritinued
future affordability of affordable housing units;

(6)  does not provide for current or prior residency or employment preferences; and

(7)  does not include an.“opt out” provision.
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Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T, KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY,GOV JOSEPH MADIGAN
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
August 3, 2021
Amended Letter of Denial

135 Guy Lombardo, LLC
P.O. Box 239
Opyster Bay, NY 11771

RE: 131-135 Guy Lombardo Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District —Business AA - Sec. 62 Blk. 75 Lot 31,32,33
Building Permit Application #20201785

Description: Construct a new 5 story, 50.487 sq. ft. multiple dwelling
Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that thé above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the
following reason(s):

1) Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building
or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

- 2) Village Ordinance §210-60 — Building Height. All buildings and structures shall be limited to fifty
(50) ft. in height. The application as submitted shows a proposed building of sixty (60) f. in height. This
application will need a variance for being ten (10) ft. taller than allowed.

3) Village Ordinance §210-48 - Lot area, apartment density. No apartment house shall be erected on
a lot whose area is less than fifteen thousand (15, 000) sq. ft. or which provides less than 990 sq. ft. of lot
area per apartment unit. The application as submitted proposes forty one (41) apartments. The lot size is
34,773.03 sq. . At 990 sq. fi. per apartment the maximum amount permitted would be 35 units. This
application will require a variance for having 6 apartments more than permitted.

4 Village Ordinance §210-49C Open space. Open space, out of doors and uncovered, shall be provided
at a ratio of at least one (1) sq. ft. of open space to each two (2) sq. ft. of residential floor area which
excludes the basement or cellar. The application as submitted has 50,487.42 sq. fi. of residential space.
This requires 25,243.71 sq. ft. of open space. The application shows 22,846.3 sq. ft. of space. The
application will require a variance for having 2,347.41 sq. ft. less open space than required.

5) Village Ordinance §210-49D. Recreation space. Open recreation space, out of doors, shall be



PAGE 2
RE: 131 - 135 Guy Lombardo Avenue, Freeport, NY

provided on the basis of 1/6th of the open space requirement in a single cqr,tiguo\us area other than the
front yard. This requirement is of the open space requirement. Opénrspace 'shall-use a portion if the open
space required in subsection C. This application shows 25,243.71 sq. ft. of required open space. This
creates a requirement of 4,207.3 sq. ft. of recreation space. The aﬁﬁ\x i a5 sgbmijtted Shows a recreation
space in a front yard which cannot be counted. This application Will require a variance for having zero (0)
of the 4,207.3 sq. ft. recreation space required. Cew TTFRE /

et LT et R, LTS
6) Village Ordinance §210-172A(2)(A). Parking required.\Aphrirnént” jousés and multi-family
residences parking spaces accessible to all tenants shall be provided on the premises in accordance with
the following schedule — Efficiency — 1.0, one-bedroom-1.5, two or more bedroom apartments-2.0 The
application submitted shows 41 apartments and al] apartments are 2 bedrooms. This requires 82 parking
spaces. The application shows 66 parking spaces. This application will require a variance for having 16
spaces less than required.

7) Village Ordinance §210-65. Plots abutting more restrictive districts for all non-residential uses of plots
that abut directly on a Residence Apartment District or more highly restricted district, there shall be
provided a yard of at least 10 ft. in depth along the line where it abuts on such more highly restricted
district. Such yards shall not be used for vehicular access, vehicle storage or parking and shall remain
open, unobstructed and unencumbered. The application as submitted proposes a new multiple dwelling.
This use is regulated by the Building Code and is considered non-residential. This abuts a Residential

Apartment District on the Smith Street side. No buffer has been provided. This application will require a
variance for having zero (0) buffer where one is required.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, -the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerks Office at 516-
377-2202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Village
Clerk’s Office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Fermit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Very tmily yours, | 1 -

~" 7, \ - {\\
Joseph Madigan
Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector
/al '
encl.

c: Village Clerk
BKH Architect, PLLC

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED Yes _X__No




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories, If
_ none, 50 state.

State nature of use of
property. Ifa
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
. section by numbers.
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" BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE QFEREEPORT

In the Matter
of
the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York

/'35 /;«(,(7,

The application of
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" respectfully states and alleges:

1. T}]at the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)

uwm

freor MY

X

2. That the premises affected by this application is ]ocated at

[31-135 by, wets Sy

Land Map of Nassau County

ses 2 875 Lol 3P 23

at the jnterest whlch the applicant has in the property concerne:

wetr GO Ao 4§

i9 that of
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ary

3. That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized

. 4 \(r
+ as follows: -

) on or about the
’(g day of 3{2&1 20_&(2 filed in the office of the Depélltment ofﬁﬁ}ldings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

e ST Environ revded M) (CATIAU

IS C(C()r‘ld\/\-

,of ﬁuud/ ng -

4. That on or about the 3 d

application; upon info

e Orelinco

day of A’\/{Q ysi’ ,20 20, the Department of Buildings denied said

ation and belief that the reason for said. demal'was as follows:

Se o 210 ~ (o /- &/O G O,

| 50,8719 2q.F%.

0?/017&3/ /0- HYge , Q10-¥2 D, I’ - j1°8) A) ©

5. Th(a\ the natyre of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

Wetioer oo Nowo . 5 Snm 50, L/&7

/o — (S

W ’)'.Q Qb ne,

6. That said premises are now being used as follows:

EAL

UWL/I”’”“V

2 lxl"(h N

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as‘follows: '+

Mu&l—nibu ~@wwmc

S5 . Stuty

8. Upon information and belief that a (permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following s tlons of the said Zoning Code of The Vlllage of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York

Aoc it

\/[(AC;IL

lage a0 Tone f
Cod e See . 210 =1

L

Se<¢_ 2Dio -2

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertment by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe e{qsn

||

roperty

Al I' dun.

iy

¥ il
Sty 11

4.5+ |



If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing. v

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

¥ this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the
first line.

y N AR S P

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: )
| it B Rors B ST
50,88y sS4 b+ i le. waz/\q

11. That any deed restrictions funning with the land prohibiting the ‘desired ise, are as follows:

T NdNe

\]U| N7

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this B-o‘ardff(')r‘ the authority sought herein)

(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denied by this Board, but that thls apphcatlon contains facts not alleged or shown

in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be granted.

Dated: ?\'q ’ ‘ ,20 21

State of New York)- =~ . |
County of Nassau ) 'és !

[ gy LO f/lfgm L
The applicant Btrﬁlﬁﬂ-\ H 077 amed in the oregomg({pphcatlon  being duly sworn, deonse and say that

& read the foregomg application subscribed by Beuy Z Mw tiie contents thereof; and that

" the same is true to - é‘ 2 own knowledge except as to the matters therem stated to be alleged on

mformatlon and behef and that as to those matters ég - beheve g to be true

Sworn to before me thlsmy BRI L
‘ EVELWH R i—
of M 20 D’/ Notary Publid_&tate ofszewY ork
Qli’?ae"gﬁ f;o OS1G16317108
ed in
Notary Public szp _ °°m’".'ss!?" EXPI:FZ':“;ZCES;‘Z%ZZ

[Ead

Notice R T A TR

| Py

Conflict of Interest

I Lave read Section 809 of the General Municipa: Law cincerning disclosure of and conﬂlct of interest and hereby certify that therc
are no conﬂlcts in respect to this application requi-ing dis- losure.

?"/

20 20 Q/‘/‘/

Date ~ Year ature
! ) ' i ML, / »
Affidavit of Owner | R
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
Stae of New York ) e
County of Nassau) ss: AE B T g
“ L . R Uedd v
I being dply sworn, depose and say: wy oA .
That he/she (the owner of o *(is the IR of
ﬁ the property concerned is-correct to thé best of the knowledge of
RS . § £ e %, 8
deponent ) ' , . SNSRI

’i‘hat the owner

i

consents to the granting of the ‘auth‘dri’t‘y 'sou‘ght'i-n:the above application.

Sworn to before me this day
of, ,20 . - D e Slgnature
Notary Public ,

© 'REVISED 2/2017 - 2




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
Recommendation
Notice RECEZIVED
At e f
X Negative Declaration 01 Phaidive lPeclai'alti]on

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Envi lomg’;iﬁl?ﬁf@ég‘;@iyaﬁon
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20201785

Location: __131-135 Guy Lombardo Avenue, Freeport, New York
Applicant : 135 Guy Lombardo, LLC

Description: Construct a new 5 story, 50,487 sq. ft, multiple dwelling

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:

(only if positive determination)
I

‘\"\.‘ “'-\ ‘\ 1~ -
DATED: August 3, 2021 SeA~ VIR N

~ . .';\ a &

S

Joseph Madigan
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT': This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. N.Y.

APPLICATION ND 1785~
Filing Bete_1 |\ |20

Application for Erection of Buildings:6x_ Ali¢rdtions

IMPORTANT — Applicant to complete il iems in sections: i, 0, 0,0V, v

i &% TotEatison 131-i3? Guy Lombarco Ave M ;gg:av B N
LOCATION Smith Street (Rest Cottage Court
(113 BETWEEN AND
BUILDING (Cram Sirent) L (Cram Siremi, " +
— 62 eroex 15 31 32,33 mao-‘m‘i (1B8L ;75&?.; 34.773.03
i1. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — Al spplicants compiate Parts & - D.
A. TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT 0. PROPOSED OR EXISTING USE
11X New huitding
21 1 a . (11} RESIDENT AL NON YIAL - C Pt g
#ner AumBar O nivw houting unirs Wil One Famuy 1701 induwriel
sdded. It none-stetanone 1211 Twe tamilies 18 | | Office, bank, motemions
3 | L Swirmining Pec) 13 D0 Aperstment - Enter Mo ot Unln_41_ 1911 Sisres. mercamile
4 | § Repaie (reptecemant) 16 { | Tronsiem hotel, motel, o1 201 |  Ohurch, other retigious
S | | Bulkhesd (Wew, Repeir) gamsipory's B te..of Univ 21 1 ! womkst, tanttutions
& [ & Fence IS LI e ey W 22 { | Owhw - Smecity
7 | 1 Moving irelocation) S 10 Other-Boity

c.cost

0. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
New 5 story apartment building

10 TOTAL COST OF IMPIIOVEMENY s vaooo

. IDENTIFICATION — To be compileted by il applicants

NAME MAILING ADDRESD —~ Number, sivest, chy and ctete, Tip TEL. NO.
‘. 135 Guy Lombardo, LLC P.O. Box 239, Oyster Bay, NY 11771 516-
gy 922-172
3.
Contractor (
2 BKH Architect, pllc 783 Pat Dr., West Islip, NY 11795 531 -
prbivtnibe ' D41-7328
Enginoer

IV. CWNER - CONYRACTON ST/ TEMENT

Building permit is lanusd mut ot 1 the provisians of Sestion §7 of the Worimen's Compansation Low.
Worlimen's Companaation Cirtificats No._ Co Exp. Oaty,

Cantrsctar
or Cuner,
Addreny
Phome

$tate of New York

Coumy of N
135 Guy Lombardo, LLG,, . wesemes  he

Js the or
(Priew) {He or W)

ownar of te sbove mentioned building. Thet the items of the sbowe aho the o3t of sid or ek
tarstion, Is cormrect to thebem ot 111 S ( 0 s0rop FAEANT) R i s G s

(His or Her) NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF NEW YORK
Yriaierio ] Registration No. 01BE56392797
Sworn 1o bfore me this, 1 day Qualified in Suffoik County
o &:phmbg( - _7_9 Commission Fip«ras june 3, 2023

T Notsry Pubiic. (/"""'""‘"’

County, N.Y.

FLOOD DAMAGE? ~

e
IS PROJECT TO REPAR 2.5 _

-
YES No_X

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Total/First Fir 2 we. 0
Square Feet !

Upper Firs
Square Feet 11,926.73

e
ove. om 7]

Superimsendent of Sulktings
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Short Environmental Assessmept: Fornfi\c
Part 1 - Project InfornidtionCE CF FiREEPIRT N

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 — Project Information. The applicant or Project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

)'. Part | — Project and Sponsor Information
Guy Lombardo

Name of Action or Project:

Guy Lombardo

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
131-135 Guy Lombardo Ave - Freepont

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
New 5 story apartment building
Name:of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 631.201.7328
ERH et E-Mail: gyyarchitea@gmail.com
Address:
783 Pat Drive . ¥
City/PO: State: ’ Zip Code:
West Istip NY 11795
L. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO- YE§~
administrative rule, or regulation? Soan
If Yes, attach a namative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that g 3
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If o, continue to question 2. = | &9
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO- | YE&:
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: D
3. a.Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.798 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.798 acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.798 acres

Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

OUtban [ Runal (non-agriculture) [ Industrial [ Commercial [Z] Residential (suburban)
Ol Foret [J Agriculture 3 Aquatic [ Othex(Specify):

(] Paridand




8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

€. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed

b
- 107\ ?A\“‘J \ 8
5. Isthe proposed action, ULt (N,Q YES | N/A
8. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? CRS Ur T e
:\E"‘F‘_‘ f PRk @ @ D
b Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? yiLLAbE o D
/]
) . . . . . NO | YES
6. Isthe proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
0l
7. Isthe site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
[
NO | YES

action? ’

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

R, S el

z
e}

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

oy
Jo

1. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

I

TP
»3?;

i

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archacological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Flaces, or that has been determined by the

Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site. or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

:

=

N

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

008




RECEIVED
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¢ 14. Tdentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to bofSithd pp the project site. Check all that apply:
Clshoreline [ Forest [] Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-suicqqm;t\u‘l\als QFFICE

L e ""\, NY
OWetlend [ Urban [7] Suburban VILLAGE UF FREEPOR

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species.of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal govemnment as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, cither from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Wil storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

NSNS EINENE
OO0E O O|E

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result i the impoundment of water

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

NO | YES
or other liquids (e.g., n:tention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

L]
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste | NO | YES

management facility?

If Yes, describe:

L]
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE
Applicant/sponsorfame: 8rai Hamchuk, RA : Date:
Signature: g i 1 Title: Architeat

[ PRINT FORM |
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ALL INFORMATION BASED UPON SURVEY PREPARED BY LEONARD J. STRANDBERG AND ASSOCIATES, LAND
SURVEYING P.C., DATED 4-1-2019. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO RETAIN A LICENSED LAND
SURVEYOR TO CHECK ¢ VERIFY ALL LINES, BOUNDARIES, SETBACKS ¢ ELEVATIONS ¢ DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

- BUILDING INFORMATION | o-20} isavep 1o pop
Z ON I N e | NF ORM AT| ON revision: I date: | description:
2020 BUILDING CODE OF NY5 LOGATION OF
31-135 GUY LOMBARDO AVE. - FREEFORT, NY 11520 . PROPERTY PROPOSED I"FlUléTl -DWELLING
O
SEC: 62  BLK: 75 LOT: 31,3233 ZONE: BUS-AA  FEMA: ZONE X OCCUPANCY CLASS = R-2 135 aUY LOMBARDO, LLC
= - | %
QUIREMENTS = ALLOWABLE STORY = 4~ 60'*
21062 MAXLOT COVERAGE = 60 X 34T13.03 = 2086382 5Q. FT. s ACTIALETORY = BagT ARCHIITECT |ple
G SRl s R BONYS ACCESSIBLE =50 10 T5 = 3 SPACES REQD - ALOWBLESF = 12000 183 pat drive - west islip, ny 195
= ACTUAL SF = 1192673 ey : .
SECTION | ITEM REGUIRED PROPOSED ONE BEDROOM - |5 SPACES o3| 2%. ‘!32§ bkharchitect@gmail.com
: TIWO BEDROOM OR MORE = 2 SPACES *PER SECTION 510.4 STORY COUNTS AT SECOND FLOOR ) A drawn by: sheets In set:

210-62 | LOT COVERAGE | 60% ~2086382| 343% ~ 11926713 okh
210-6l LOT AREA 1500 34,113.03 ACTUAL TABLE 60 F | RM MAF =T
210-63 MIN. F.A. 800 SF &89 oF TWO BEDROOMS = 4 CONSTRUCTION CLASS = 5A ; checked by
210-64A | FRONT YARD 20' 200" FIRM MAP # 36054023496 bkh
210-64(B)| SIDE YARD o' N/A 2 STRUCTURAL FRAME = | HOUR

. REAR TARD ! ! X2 baoPls BEARING WALL EXTERIOR = | HOR FEMA: ZONE X date:
2i0-E4) 0 oty BEARING WALL INTERIOR = | HOUR 12-2-2019 —
200-60 | HEIGHT 50" 60'-0" ~ 5 STY PROVIDED = 66 SPACES TOTAL HoHl EEARING WAL - 6 Hom
210-I12A21 1 PARKING 62 SPACES 66 SPACES ACCESSIBLE = 3 SPACES FLOOR CONSTRUCTION - | HOR e

ROOF CONSTRUCTION = | HOUR 20-0|
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SCALE: I' = 100"
A = 196" X 1425' = 11343 5Q. FT.
B = 138.5' X 6598' = 4)38.23 5Q. FT.
C = 196' X 1425' = 1|343 SQ. FT.
D =50'X 2.0’ = 105.0 Q. FT.
E= 133X 10" = 13.3 5Q. FT.
F = 3425' X 10’ = 34.25 5Q. FT.
6= 1313 X 10" = 1313 5Q. FT.
H=50'X 210" = 1050 Q. FT.
| =50' X 210 = 105.0 Q. FT.
J=1313' X 10’ = 1313 5Q. FT.
K=13I13X10 = 1313 5Q. FT.
L = 13I3' X 10 = 133 5. FT.
M=50'X 210’ = 1050 Q. FT.
LOT COVERAGE = 1192673 5Q. FT.
B 9 GA. SHEET METAL MOWNT WITH a e 9 6A, SHEET METAL MOWNT WITH
. 3" CHROME ROUND HEAD SCREWS. - FABKNG 2" CHROME ROUND HEAD SCREWG.
F (RHITE BACKGROUND) £ (AHITE BACKGROUND)
R o SILK SCREEN NEW YORK STATE
HC. SYMBOL (WHITE ON BLLE
BACK 6ROUND)
RED LEGEND AND GREEN LEGEND AND
BORDER BORDER
® Q
) n
22 STEEL TUBE. CLOSE TOP END 2x2 STEEL TUBE. CLOSE TOP END
AND GRIND SMOOTH. PAINT WHITE AND GRIND SMOOTH. PAINT HHITE
E=il=i =l =li=IR =l
U:ﬁm‘: L‘ li:‘:’m‘: 1k ’ml
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= = . F
rla NOTE: SIENAGE SHALL COMPLY = NOTE: SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY

PARKING SIEN

SCALE: 1/2" = |'-0"
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PARKING SIEN

SCALE: 1/2" = I'-0"

WITH ADA SIGNAGE GUIDELINES
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o
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DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

" CECTIONA-A

SOLID CAST IRON COVER

GRATE OPENING 1/2" MAX.

TYP. DRYWELL GRATE

SCALE: 1/2" = I-0"
NOTE: VERIFY SIZE WITH MANUFACTURE

El\ CESERVE %—RKINé e NO PARKING SIGN
jg 9-0"
&
ACCESSIBLE PARKING

NOTE: ALL STRIPPING TO COMPLY WITH VILLAGE OF FREEPORT REGULATIONS
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N
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SCALE: 3/4" = 0"
NEW 5" EXP. JT ——
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S
2" STONE CAP = S
/4/
A I
ups
04
/ <A
(“ENAY
/"{‘ ¥
)
¥4
8" SPLIT FACE cMU ;/ ;
BLOCK FILLED S0LID 1A Y
@ REBAR //4%
1 ¥
‘//
0
e A1 M
g | -4/,
"
iz
# 4VERTIGAL h/'Z//
REBAR @ 48" 0.C. A
A ¢
J'7//
DUR-O-WALL f/?
HORIZONTAL NN
REINFORCING EVERY |7,
OTHER COURSE —— | /)///
La4p
/.
o
4* EXP. JOINT ad
: ///
P. CONC. SIDENALK—\ \ g
i WV
' il
:Ad, L -\ ) /,//
A A% 4 < // 44/ '
A /-/
A Vs
2
a =1k
f 4 il
/)// ‘2
./" ./
A - /‘
P. CONC. FOOTING ¥
N/(2)#4REBAR\'::\ ; [
EY I el
dq.. B .
|I_OII

DUMPSTER

PARKING LOT
PAVING - SEE DETAIL
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| 4-15-20 | 15UED TO DOB

revision: I date: I

description:

PROPOSED MULTI-DWELLING

FOR
135 GUY LOMBARDO, LLC
131-135 6UY LOMBARDO AVE. - FREEPORT, NY 11520

K __
ARCHITECT [pic

llc_

03|-241-1328

183 pat drive - west iiszl\!ip,'

ny 1175

‘bkharchitect@gmail.com

drawn by:
bkh

sheets In set:

checked by:
bkh

date:
|12-2-2019

A-2

file:
20-0|
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— revision: I date: I description:
PROPOSED MULTI-DWELL ING
. B FOR

35 GUY LOMBARDO, LLC
FIRST FLOOR

131-135 GUY LOMBARDO AVE. - FREEPORT, NY 11520
SCALE: 3/l6" = T-0" -BKH
- ALL DWELLINES TO BE TYPE 'B' UNITS WITH TYPE 'A' BATHROOMS PER ANSI AlfT. ARCHITECT Fae
- WINDOW DESIGNATIONS ARE ANDERSEN 400 SERIES VINYL CLAD ¢ WOOD W/ EXTENDED JAMBS ¢ 3" ILT GRILLES '

- SEE ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM ¢ FOUNDATION SIZES 183 pat drive - west islip, ny 1145
- DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISHED 6YPSUM BOARD, SHEATHING, OR CONCRETE 03|-241-1328 bkharchitect@gmail.com
- MAINTAIN MINIMUM 4" TO DOOR/ WINDOW OR OPENING FROM ADJACENT WALL -

- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN FLOOR BETWEEN DIWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE IIC 50 W R-13 BATT INSULATION

dramn by: sheets In set:
- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE STC 50 W/ R-13 BATT INSULATION bxh
checked by:
- FLOOR FINISH TO WITHSTAND CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX CLASS 'II' AND SHALL bkh
COMPLY WITH THE DOC FF-1 "PILL TEST' (CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630) OR ASTM D2854 —
- INTERIOR FINISHES WALL ¢ CEILING @ EXIT STAIR ¢ PASSAGEWAYS = CLASS 'B' FLAME SPREAD 26-T5 12-2-2019 —
8 ROOMS ¢ ENCLOSED SPACES = CLASS '¢' FLAME SPREAD 76-200 Fil
e:
- DECORATIVE TRIM ¢ MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD 20-0|I
- WALL BASE MOULDING 6" OR LESS SHALL BE CLASS 'II'
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SCALE: 3/16" = I'-0"

- ALL DWELLINGS TO BE TYPE B' UNITS WITH TYPE 'A' BATHROOMS PER ANSI AllT.l

- WINDOW DESIGNATIONS ARE ANDERSEN 400 SERIES VINYL CLAD ¢ WOOD W EXTENDED JAMBS ¢ 2" ILT 6RILLES
- SEE ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM ¢ FOUNDATI|ON SIZES
- DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISHED 6YPSUM BOARD, SHEATHING, OR CONCRETE =

- MAINTAIN MINIMUM 4" TO DOOR/ WINDOW OR OPENING FROM ADJACENT WALL

- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN FLOOR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE IIC 50 W/ R-I3 BATT INSULATION

- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN WALLS BETWEEN DIWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE STC 50 W/ R-I13 BATT INSULATION

- FLOOR FINISH TO WITHSTAND CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX CLASS 'lI' AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE DOC FF-| "PILL TEST" (CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630) OR ASTM D2859

- INTERIOR FINISHES WALL ¢ CEILING @ EXIT STAIR ¢ PASSAGEWAYS
@ ROOMS ¢ ENCLOSED SPACES

- DECORATIVE TRIM ¢ MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD
- WALL BASE MOULDING 6" OR LESS SHALL BE CLASS 'II'

= CLASS B' FLAME SPREAD 26-T15
= CLASS '¢' FLAME SPREAD T6-200
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142'-6" FOR
135 GUY LOMBARDO, LLC
THIRD FLOOR 131-135 GUY LOMBARDO AVE. - FREEPORT. NY 11520

SCALE: 3/16" = 0" -BKH

- WINDOW DESIGNATIONS ARE PELLA ALUMINUM CLAD & WOOD ARCHITECT SERIES W EXTENDED JAMBS ¢ 3' ILT GRILLES /A\ TIEGCT
- SEE ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM ¢ FOUNDATION SIZES RECHI ; C —

- DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISHED GYPSUM BOARD, SHEATHING, OR CONCRETE ' : 163 pat drive - west islip, ny 11795
- MAINTAIN MINIMUM 4" TO DOOR/ WINDOW OR OPENING FROM ADJACENT WALL > 63|-241-1326 bkharchitect@gmail.com

- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN FLOOR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE IIC 50 W/ R-I13 BATT INSULATION drawn by: sheets In set:
- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE STC 50 W R-I13 BATT INSULATION bkh . |

- FLOOR FINISH TO WITHSTAND CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX CLASS 'll' AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE DOC FF-| "PILL TEST" (CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630) OR ASTM D2859

N checked bg:
\ fbkh

/7 |12-2-2014 —

file:
20-0|

- INTERIOR FINISHES WALL ¢ CEILING @ EXIT STAIR ¢ PASSAGEWAYS = CLASS B' FLAME SPREAD 26-T5
@ ROOMS ¢ ENCLOSED SPACES = CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD 16-200

- DECORATIVE TRIM & MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD
- WALL BASE MOULDING 6" OR LESS SHALL BE CLASS 'lI'
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SCALE: 3/l6" = I'-0"

- WINDOW DESIGNATIONS ARE PELLA ALUMINUM CLAD ¢ WOOD ARCHITECT SERIES W EXTENDED JAMBS ¢ 3' ILT GRILLES
- SEE ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM ¢ FOUNDATION SIZES

- DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISHED 6YPSUM BOARD, SHEATHING, OR CONCRETE

- MAINTAIN MINIMUM 4" TO DOOR/ WINDOW OR OPENING FROM ADJACENT WALL - :

- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN FLOOR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE IIC 50 W/ R-13 BATT [NSULATION
- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE STC 50 W/ R-13 BATT INSULATION

- FLOOR FINISH TO WITHSTAND CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX CLASS 'lI' AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE DOC FF-| "PILL TEST" (CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630) OR ASTM D2859

- INTERIOR FINISHES WALL ¢ CEILING @ EXIT STAIR ¢ PASSAGENAYS = CLASS 'B' FLAME SPREAD 26-15
@ ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES = CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD T6-200

- DECORATIVE TRIM ¢ MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD
- WALL BASE MOULDING 6" OR LESS SHALL BE CLASS II'
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- WINDOW DESIGNATIONS ARE PELLA ALUMINM CLAD ¢ WOOD ARCHITECT SERIES W/ EXTENDED JAMBS ¢ 3* ILT GRILLES ARCHITIECT |ple
- SEE ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM & FOUNDATION SIZES 183 pat drive - west islip, ny 11795
- DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISHED G6YPSUM BOARD, SHEATHING, OR CONCRETE _ P P "y

- MAINTAIN MINIMUM 4" TO DOOR/ WINDOW OR OPENING FROM ADJAGENT WALL 631-241-1328 bkharchitect@gmail.com
- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN FLOOR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE IIC 50 W/ R-13 BATT INSULATION drawn by: sheets In set:
- INSTALL SOUND INSULATION IN WALLS BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS TO ACHIEVE STC 50 W/ R-I3 BATT INSULATION
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date:
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- FLOOR FINISH TO WITHSTAND CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX CLASS 'IlI' AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE DOC FF-I "PILL TEST" (CPSC 16 CFR, PART 1630) OR ASTM D2854

- INTERIOR FINISHES WALL ¢ CEILING @ EXIT STAIR ¢ PASSAGEWAYS = CLASS B' FLAME SPREAD 26-T5
@ ROOMS & ENCLOSED SPACES = CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD 76-200

- DECORATIVE TRIM ¢ MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS 'C' FLAME SPREAD
- WALL BASE MOULDING 6" OR LESS SHALL BE CLASS 'lI'
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